
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Schools' Transformation Board 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2008 at 18:00 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, WOOD GREEN, 
LONDON N22. 
 
Members of the Board 
Name Title Organisation 

Cllr Liz Santry  Chair of STB & Cabinet 
Member for Children & 
Young People 

LB Haringey 

Vacancy  Councillor  LB Haringey 
Cllr Gail Engert Councillor  LB Haringey 
Cllr Bob Harris Councillor  LB Haringey 
Roz Hudson       Head Teacher  Alexandra Park School 
Stephanie Gold Chair of Governors Alexandra Park School 
Keith Horrell   Head Teacher  Blanche Nevile School 
Martyn Henson 
(substituting for A. Onac) 

Deputy Head Teacher Fortismere School  

Jane Farrell  Chair of Governors Fortismere School  
Tony Hartney Head Teacher Gladesmore School 
Vacancy Governor Gladesmore School 
Patrick Cozier Head Teacher Highgate Wood School 
Chris Parr Governor Highgate Wood School 
Andy Yarrow Head Teacher Hornsey School 
Karen Christie Chair of Governors Hornsey School 
June Alexis Head Teacher John Loughborough 

School 
Keith Davidson Governor John Loughborough 

School 
Yolande Burgess Area Manager LSC 
Andy Kilpatrick    Head Teacher Northumberland Park 

School 
  Vacancy Governor Northumberland Park 

School 
Alex Atherton   Head teacher Park View Academy 
Vacancy Governor Park View Academy 
Michael Edwards PfS Project Director Partnership for  



 

2 

Schools 
Bev Randall Acting Head of Centre Pupil Support Centre 
June Jarrett Principal Sixth Form Centre 
Dr Edgar Neufeld Chair of Governors Sixth Form Centre 
Colm Hickey Head Teacher St Thomas More School 
Mark Rowland Deputy Head teacher St Thomas More School 
Vacancy Governor St Thomas More School 
Nigel Spears  Representative Archdiocese of 

Westminster 
Margaret Sumner  
 

Head teacher 
 
 

William C Harvey 
School   

Joan McVittie  Head teacher Woodside High School 
Vacancy Governor Woodside High School 
Tony Brockman Representative Haringey Teacher’s 

Panel 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear). New Items will 
be dealt with at Item 9 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

4. MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2008  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 



 

3 

5. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY UPDATE  (PAGES 9 - 18)  
 
 Programme Summary - Gordon Smith  

 

• PFI/DoV 

• Design and Affordability 

• Choice Diversity and Fair Access 
 
 

6. FORUMS OF THE STB    
 
 To receive a summary of progress from:- 

 
TMs Forum – TM forum has not met since the last update 

 
ICT Forum – Update from the Chair - Paul Guenault 
Additional ICT update - MSP update on close of dialogue, Interim arrangements 
for strategic post. 

 
 

7. SFC2  (PAGES 19 - 60)  
 
 Update following assessment from PfS 

 
8. SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR CHILDREN WITH MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS    
 
 Update on Young People’s Centre 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 11 June 2008 @ 18.00hrs 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Clifford Hart 
Non Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2920 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk 
  
16 April 2008 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 

 
Name Title Organisation 

*Cllr Liz Santry  Chair of STB & Cabinet 
Member for Children & 
Young People 

LB Haringey 

Cllr Kaushika Amin Councillor  LB Haringey 
*Cllr Gail Engert Councillor  LB Haringey 
*Cllr Bob Harris Councillor  LB Haringey 
Roz Hudson       Head Teacher  Alexandra Park School 
*Stephanie Gold Chair of Governors Alexandra Park School 
Keith Horrell   Head Teacher  Blanche Nevile School 
A. Onac Head Teacher Fortismere School  
Jane Farrell  Chair of Governors Fortismere School  
*Tony Hartney Head Teacher Gladesmore School 
Vacancy Governor Gladesmore School 
*Patrick Cozier Head Teacher Highgate Wood School 
*Imogen Farrell Governor Highgate Wood School 
Andy Yarrow Head Teacher Hornsey School 
Karen Christie Chair of Governors Hornsey School 
June Alexis Head Teacher John Loughborough 

School 
Keith Davidson Governor John Loughborough 

School 
Yolande Burgess Area Manager LSC 
*Andy Kilpatrick    Head Teacher Northumberland Park 

School 
  Vacancy Governor Northumberland Park 

School 
*Alex Atherton   Head teacher Park View Academy 
Vacancy Governor Park View Academy 
Michael Edwards PfS Project Director Partnership for  

Schools 
*Bev Randall Acting Head of Centre Pupil Support Centre 
June Jarrett Principal Sixth Form Centre 

Dr Edgar Neufeld Chair of Governors Sixth Form Centre 
Colm Hickey Head Teacher St Thomas More School 
*Mark Rowland Deputy Head teacher St Thomas More School 
Vacancy Governor St Thomas More School 
Nigel Spears  Representative Archdiocese of 

Westminster 
Margaret Sumner  
 

Head teacher 
 
 

William C Harvey 
School   

*Joan McVittie  Head teacher Woodside High School 

Vacancy Governor Woodside High School 
*Tony Brockman Representative Haringey Teacher’s 

Panel 
Also present    
* Paul Guenault ICT Forum Rep  
Gladys Berry TM’s Forum Rep  
Laura Osei   

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 

 

OFFICERS 
SUPPORTING THE 
STB 

  

   
Sharon Shoesmith    Director of Children and 

Young People’s Service 
LB Haringey 

*Gordon Smith Project Director - BSF LB Haringey 
*David Williamson  Head of Secondary 

Innovations  
LB Haringey 

Janette Karklins Deputy Director of 
Schools Standards 

LB Haringey 

*Ayshe Simsek Clerk to the Board - 
Member Services – 
OD& L 

LB Haringey 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LC22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies for absence submitted  from Jane Farrell, Colm Hickey, Sharon 
Shoesmith, Nigel Spears, Ros Hudson and Andy Yarrow. 
 
 

LC23. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None received. 
 
 

LC24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

LC25. MINUTES - 27 FEBRUARY 2008  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The board considered the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 February and agreed  
the following amendment to L19 paragraph 26: Ms Shoesmith advised that in terms of 
the choice /diversity agenda a Champion would be appointed. 
 
Matters arising  
 
Clarification was sought on the source of the 60k funding for the Choice/Diversity 
Champion. The board was advised that this would be a local authority appointment of 
a contractor and would not be the subject of a public advert as would be sourced from 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 

 

the Council’s agreed Educational Advisors Framework. It was explained that the 
framework had been subject to full EU procurement processes. Further information 
was sought on the agenda which the contractor would be working to. In response it 
was noted that the contractor
[...]
on for newly built schools.  However also due to recently issued government 
rules and required tests it was thought that 4 or 5 schools may also need sprinklers 
installed. The board commented that there had been concern expressed by schools 
for some time on the issue of sprinklers and clarification was sought as to whether this 
had been discussed at the health and safety committee. In response to this question 
the board noted that the legislative changes concerning sprinklers had only recently 
been introduced by the government as part of BB100. The board noted that there had 
been discussions over a number of years on the framework for sprinklers in school. 
The government now advised that there should be a risk analysis undertaken by a 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 

 

school and if there is a higher than average risk then there should be a further value 
for money test and a sprinkler installation. 
 
The board noted the concerns of Woodside High School which was the first school to 
enter stage D of the design and construction phase. The board were informed that this 
phase of the works required completion in 8 weeks. The board noted concerns of 
Woodside School which included the number of key meetings requiring arrangement 
in these 8 weeks in what was a critical time in the school calendar with schools SATs, 
exams and the Easter holiday period  approaching.  The Chair agreed that these 
issues could be further raised as part of item 10 on the agenda( What happens after 
RIBA Stage D) 
 
  
 
 

LC27. FORUMS OF THE STB  
 
The board heard from Gladys Berry, Chair of the TM’s Forum, who informed the 
meeting of the work being discussed on school improvement plans and how BSF 
would be permeated throughout these plans to ensure that any future inspection 
would clearly identify where developments in BSF have had an impact. 
 
The board were informed that a significant feature of the TM’s Forum discussio
[...]
the ICT forum chair. 
 
The board learned that Nowshad Choudhury had been appointed to the post of ICT 
service delivery manager. The ICT strategic lead post had been approved and the 
appointment to this post was in progress. It was reported to the board that there was a 
strong feeling from schools that this post should have a high quality appointment as it 
would be a position of high need with consistent support required to all schools. The 
board were advised that there had been considerable discussion at the forum on the 
MSP. The board noted that a lead bidder for the contract would be finalised by 
29.04.08 and it would be necessary to have Member consultation before there was 
any report to STB on this issue. 
 
The board were informed that the teacher’s framework programme with the CLC was 
progressing well. 
 
The board were informed, that in preparation for the ICT implementation, it had been 
recognised, by the forum, the essential need by schools to examine their current ICT 
provision and keep in mind any changes. The forums had been essential for head 
teachers to share experiences and raise awareness of existing issues and identify 
further issues which needed investigation. 
 
The board were reminded that the process for the completion of the MSP contract 
would as follows: 
 
April - Draft (shell) contract sent to school governors to enable early consideration. – 
Agreed that there is clear guidance provided to governors on what is expected from 
them regarding sign off of the contract in May. Noted that David Williamson and 
Gordon Smith will be available to attend governor meetings to discuss any concerns. 
 
May – final contract will be sent to governors in late May or June to sign 
 
June – contract considered and agreed at Cabinet Procurement Committee 
 
September  - ICT Implementation  
 
 

LC28. CHOICE DIVERSITY AND FAIR ACCESS  
 
The board were advised that the next stage of activities planned for Choice Diversity 
and Fair Access was the appointment of a Champion. This was not critical in terms of 
timescales but it was expected to be at an advanced stage by the Summer term. The 
board were advised that discussion on CD&FA at governing boards may or may not 
take up a full meeting .The board noted that the Council was willing to provide support 
to governing boards when discussing this issue and could provide a consultant to 
facilitate dialogue.  Noted that the BSF team could either attend any special meetings 
organised on this issue or attend arranged governing board meetings.  
 
The board sought clarification on whether discussion on this significant issue of CD 
&FA would be held in the private or public part of a governing body meeting. The 
board discussed the principals of transparency, public knowledge of the balance of 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 

 

information considered by the governing body when reaching a view, responsibility for 
public monies and being open on a subject which had local public interest.  The board 
recognised that there cannot be an imposition of a view on this subject and that the 
decision would be for governing bodies to decide how they conduct their business. 
The board agreed that the Chair discuss this with the governing support unit. 
 
 

LC29. SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR STUDENTS WITH MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS  
 
 
The board learned of the recent key challenges of obtaining funding for a Young 
People’s support centre.  There was funding provision and space available for each 
secondary school to improve provision and reduce the number of exclusions. 
Additional funding may be available for a special school but this would mean building 
a new school which would be the subject of a competition. The board noted that the 
Council was seeking a multi agency approach. Funding negotiations  with the DSF 
were still ongoing to resolve this complex issue with the director of Children and 
Young People’s service and
[...]
on the level and type of support needed. 
 
The board learned that there was a need to look at divisions of labour and identify the 
main tasks to be completed and delegated within schools. For example, 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2008 

 

transformation managers need not be dealing with detailed information on site 
construction. Suggested that job roles could be examined within schools to further 
divide up tasks.  
 
The Board commented that there could have been more advance warning of the level 
and intensity of activity at stage D to allow necessary dialogue to be prepared for. Also 
there was a need to factor in school holidays which also impacted on the number of 
tasks requiring completion. 
 
The board raised the following issues which were responded to regarding stage D: 
 

• Need for early advice on the schedule for stage D to allow pre stage planning 
by schools. 

 

• Early involvement of the FFE person to consider and advice on the layout of 
the classrooms. 

 

• Noted the specific issues with Woodside High which had to deal with the cost of 
sprinklers (after late government guidance) and being the first school to enter 
stage D in a school holiday period. 

 
The board commented that it would-be important to expedite the pace of the school 
BSF projects to reach stage D, ideally by the school summer holidays. The board 
noted that the BSF team would consider the board’s overall comments on stage D and 
have further discussions with schools. 
 
 

LC31. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items received 
 

LC32. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
23 April at 18.00hrs 
 
 

Cllr Liz Santry 
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

 
 
 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME 
 
 
SCHOOLS TRANSFORMATION BOARD 23RD APRIL 2008 
HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 

1. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY 
  
• Three key issues currently in discussion with PfS: 

o PFI/Deed of Variatio
[...]
 to be reviewed in detail by the DSRG & PfS to sign off the FBC. 
The Stage B report will be presented to School Governors for approval around the week commencing 21

st
 

April. The status moves to amber as the programme is adrift, due to delays in Stage B in achieving an 
affordable solution and the revised procurement process being introduced. 

 
4.1.2. Transformation / Change (Gladys Berry/David Williamson) 
The TM forum have not met since the last STB.  

 

4.1.3. ICT (Paul Guenault) 
Please see the report (appendix B) from the ICT Forum.  

 

 

 

Page 11



Page 4 of 10 

Other Programme Activities 
 

 
Strategy for Change 

• SFC2 has now been approved by PfS. This approval from PfS was subject to a small number 
of conditions. These focussed on the need for the LA to ensure schools’ SFCs align with the 
LA’s SFC and to continue undertaking work on extended schools.   

• SFC2 has now been sent to the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) for 
approval.   

 

 

 

 E-transformation 

• The e-transformation document, titled ‘Towards an e-transformation’ is now with members of 
the ICT forum for consultation. Comments will be captured in the form of an online survey. 
This will serve as an initial working strategy until further consultation with the preferred 
Managed Service Provider. The deadline for comments to return is…   

Extended Schools 

• The initial drafts of both extended schools strategies have been completed by Continyou. 
Initial consultation has already begun, with amendments being made to the overarching 
strategy by Jan Doust and Sam Davidson. The extended schools strategies are tabled at the 
STB.  

• The full bursars group were consulted over the management of lets. The full bursars group 
agreed that the proposals for a website and advert in Haringey People should be postponed 
until further notice. The transformation stream are to hold a meeting with the full bursars which 
will focus solely on extended schools 


[...]
op strategy to increase awareness of issues for schools – training, strategic 

development 

• CYPS / BSF Integration group meeting regularly 

• Recruitment underway for Head of ICT Strategy and Information  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 18



Haringey SfC2     Page 1 

Changing Lives 
Transforming Education for 11-19 Year Olds  

in Haringey 

  

Strategy for Change (Part 2): Detail and Delivery 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



Haringey SfC2     Page 2 

 

Contents 
 

Section Page 

Introduction 3 - 4 

Table of schools in Wave 4 5 

Summary of the performance of secondary and special (sp) 
schools 

6 

Current Standards, Teaching and Learning 7 

Adding Value through BSF 8 - 10 

Responding the Ministerial Remit 11 

How BSF will enable the LA to achieve the 5 ECM outcomes 12 - 13 

Choice, diversity and fair access for all parents and students 14 - 20 

Tackling Underperformance 21 - 25 

Personalised Learning 26 - 28 

14-19 entitlement  29 - 32 

Integrated Children and Young People’s Services 33 - 34 

Inclusion  35 - 38 

Leading and Managing Change  39 - 41 

ICT managed service 42 

 

Page 20



Haringey SfC2     Page 3 

Introduction 

1. This Strategy for Change part 2 (SfC2) builds upon part 1 which set out what we 
want to do to transform the outcomes for young people (11-19) and their 
communities in Haringey.  

2. SfC2 takes forward the Local Authority’s responsibility to transform secondary 
education, and especially to facilitate robust dialogue with governing bodies on 
implementing the government’s diversity, choice and fair access agenda. This 
includes plans for potential changes to the status of some schools to enable greater 
levels of self governance. The decision around the change of status of any school 
rests with the governing body of that school.  

3. Haringey is well advanced in implementing aspects of its Strategy for Change as part 
of the BSF programme. 

4. Haringey has established industry-standard programme management systems 
(Managing Successful Programmes and PRINCE21) to ensure that all elements of 
the programme move forward effectively. The BSF programme has good ownership 
within the Council: 

• The Chief Executive is the programme sponsor and chairs the BSF Programme 
Board;  

• The Director of the Children and Young People’s Service is the transformation 
champion, steering the vision for, and process of, change;  

• The Cabinet Member for Children and Families is the design champion, is a 
member of the BSF Board and is active in a number of BSF forums; 

• The Leader of the Council is regularly briefed on progress of the programme 
and actively engages in many of the issues; 

• Other Councillors are also actively involved, often working alongside senior 
leaders from schools in forums and on individual school projects.  

5. We are confident that we have effective systems in place to lead and manage this 
complex change programme and achieve our vision.     

6. We have established, through EU procurement processes, framework agreements 
for: 

• educational advice 

• design team partners and  

• construction partners.  

7. We have in place a team of construction project managers and cost consultants and 
have appointed core teams to each of the Wave 2 schools. Most of the Wave 2 
schools are already at RIBA stage C and by April 2008 all will have reached stage D, 
at which stage contractor partners will join the design teams.  

                                                 
1
 PRINCE2 (PRojects IN Controlled Environments) is a process-based method for effective project management. PRINCE2 is a 

de facto standard used extensively by the UK Government and is widely recognised and used in the private sector, both in the UK 
and internationally. 

Page 21



Haringey SfC2     Page 4 

8. Design proposals for wave 2 projects have been judged good overall by Partnerships 
for Schools (PfS) and the Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment 
(CABE)2 and one of
[...]
school 
through its High Performing school partnership. The school makes very good use of a strong local 14-
19 partnership to extend the choice and diversity of courses and places to study. The school is also 
making very good use of a wide range of partnerships from outside the LA, including with HSBC bank. 
The school will form part of a federation of schools by 2011.   

 
96. John Loughborough, a small Seventh Day Adventist VA  school, has not been improving sufficiently, 

despite being supported by a high performing school from outside the borough and having had 
substantial support from the LA and London Challenge. Consequently, the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service (DCYPS) issued a formal notice to improve in January 2007. An Ofsted 
inspection resulting in a notice to improve and continuing lack of progress, culminating in 2007 
performance data, led to the DCYPS intervening to remove delegation and add capacity to the new 
leadership team from 1st September 2007. An application was approved by the Secretary of State in 
December 2007 to establish an Interim Executive Board (IEB), which is now in place.  The LA plans to 
affiliate the school with the federation of east borough schools to provide continuous access to higher 
quality teaching, support and wider curricular opportunities for students.    

 
97. St Thomas More received a positive inspection in 2007 which showed a number of strengths. The 

2007 GCSE results and a high number of fixed term exclusions show that there are still some key 
issues to tackle before the school is fully secure. The school is linked to Hornsey school, a leading edge 

Page 39



Haringey SfC2     Page 22 

school, and to Cardinal Wiseman, a high performing Catholic school in Ealing, the headteacher of which 
is now a governor at St Thomas More.   

 

Targets for Improved outcomes for vulnerable / underachieving groups: 

- Improve the progress of young people at KS3, so that value added KS2-KS3 is in
[...]
Fs evaluate 
that improved curriculum 
provision has a direct 
impact on reducing 
disaffection and 
increasing attendance 
and behaviour 

Page 55



Haringey SfC2     Page 38 

245. Ensure that all schools continue to maintain 
effective policies and procedures to increase 
attendance at school, including the use of ICT 
for e-registration, instant parental 
communication (e.g. SMS).  

246.  Ensure that all schools have behaviour 
management strategies in place, including 
work with the Youth Summit (all agency group 
including police) to minimize the incidence of 
serious incidents.     

 
 

A reduction in the 
incidence of reported 
knife crimes involving 
young people both in 
schools and in the 
community 

Ensure young 
people's views are 
heard 

247. Ensure all secondary schools participate in 
programmes that develop young people's 
involvement in school democracy including 
the use of ICT to empower student voice. 

248. Ensure the Youth Council, informed by a wide 
constituency of youth forums and school 
councils, informs and develops Council policy  

249. Ensure that the Children and Young People’s 
Plan is informed by the views of young 
people, especially those in vulnerable groups  

250. Ensure that voluntary organisations and the 
Children & Young People’s Service work in 
partnership to collect young people's views on 
the five outcomes and have reported 
progress to young people 

251. Ensure young people are regularly consulted 
on how to improve safety in their local 
communities 

252. Ensure School Councils pay a key role in the 
recruitment of staff 

253. Ensure all schools involve young people in 
self-evaluation procedures 

254. Maintain and further develop the local website 
for young people 

255. Ensure that young people continue to play an 
important role in the management of Youth 
Service activities including the Youth 
Opportunity Funded activities and the Mayor’s 
offer  

 
C

u
rr

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 o

n
-g

o
in

g
 

Each s

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2008 

 
Name Title Organisation 

*Cllr Liz Santry  Chair of STB & Cabinet 
Member for Children & 
Young People 

LB Haringey 

Cllr Kaushika Amin Councillor  LB Haringey 
*Cllr Gail Engert Councillor  LB Haringey 
*Cllr Bob Harris Councillor  LB Haringey 
Roz Hudson       Head Teacher  Alexandra Park School 
*Stjohn Starkey Substitute Alexandra Park School 

Keith Horrell   Head Teacher  Blanche Nevile School 
A. Onac Head Teacher Fortismere School  
Jane Farrell  Chair of Governors Fortismere School  
*Tony Hartney Head Teacher Gladesmore School 
Vacancy Governor Gladesmore School 
Patrick Cozier Head Teacher Highgate Wood School 

*Imogen Pennell Governor Highgate Wood School 
Andy Yarrow Head Teacher Hornsey School 
Karen Christie Chair of Governors Hornsey School 
June Alexis Head Teacher John Loughborough 

School 
Keith Davidson Governor John Loughborough 

School 
Yolande Burgess Area Manager LSC 
*Andy Kilpatrick    Head Teacher Northumberland Park 

School 
  Vacancy Governor Northumberland Park 

School 
Alex Atherton   Head teacher Park View Academy 
Vacancy Governor Park View Academy 
Michael Edwards PfS Project Director Partnership for  

Schools 
*Bev Randall Acting Head of Centre Pupil Support Centre 
June Jarrett Principal Sixth Form Centre 

Dr Edgar Neufeld Chair of Governors Sixth Form Centre 
Colm Hickey Head Teacher St Thomas More School 
*Mark Rowland Deputy Head teacher St Thomas More School 
Vacancy Governor St Thomas More School 
*Nigel Spears  Representative Archdiocese of 

Westminster 
*Margaret Sumner  
 

Head teacher 
 
 

William C Harvey 
School   

*Joan McVittie  Head teacher Woodside High School 

Vacancy Governor Woodside High School 
*Tony Brockman Representative Haringey Teacher’s 

Panel 
Also present    
* Paul Guenault ICT Forum Rep  
*Gladys Berry TM’s Forum Rep  
Laura Osei   



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2008 

 

OFFICERS 
SUPPORTING THE 
STB 

  

   
*Sharon Shoesmith    Director of Children and 

Young People’s Service 
LB Haringey 

*Gordon Smith Project Director - BSF LB Haringey 
*David Williamson  Head of Secondary 

Innovations  
LB Haringey 

Janette Karklins Deputy Director of 
Schools Standards 

LB Haringey 

*Jeremy Williams Clerk to the Board - 
Member Services – 
OD& L 

LB Haringey 

   
 
 
 
 
 

LC33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
June Jarrett (Sixth Form Centre) 
Aydin Onac (Foristmere) 
Jane Farrell (Fortismere) 
Roz Hudson (Alexandra Park School – Stjohn Starkey substitutes) 
Alex Atherton (PVA) 
Colm Mickey (St Thomas More) 

 
 

LC34. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

LC35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no such items. 
 

LC36. MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2008  
 
The Board requested to correct the spelling correction to Imogen Pennell’s name. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2008 be confirmed, subject 
to the above alteration. 
 

LC37. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY UPDATE  
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2008 

 

The Board received a management summary update, containing information on three 
key areas currently being discussed with Partnerships for Schools: these were the 
PFI/Deed of Variation, Design and Affordability and Choice, Diversity and Fair Access.  
The Board noted that Partnerships for Schools were close to giving approval to the 
final Strategy For Change part 2 document, and that MSP bidders were nearing the 
close of dialogue. 
 
It was noted that the next stage would see the Final Business Case being prepared.  
Preparatory work on Wave Two schools was due to take place over the Summer 
Holiday, with the Interim Service ready for the starting phase in the Autumn Term 
2008.  Each Board of School Governors would be required to sign a Governors 
Agreement indicating their willingness to be part of the BSF programme.  It was noted, 
however, that this would not provide an opportunity for any schools to renegotiate the 
terms of their involvement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the updates be noted. 
 

LC38. FORUMS OF THE STB  
 
It was noted that there had been no meetings of the TMS Forum since the last 
meeting, due to the relatively short gap between STB meetings. 
 
ICT FORUM UPDATE 
 
The Board were informed that visits to relevant reference sites had been carried out, 
including St Martin in the Fields School in Lambeth.  A visit to Marlowe School, 
Ramsgate was due to take place in the coming weeks. 
 
Hope was expressed by Board Members that the forthcoming 14-19 Conference 
would provide an opportunity to link various streams of BSF work in a holistic manner.  
It was noted that the recruitment for the Head of ICT Strategy post was actively 
ongoing, with Peter Cotterill, widely praised for his current work, being able to 
continue in the rôle on an interim basis. 
 
Officers stated that alhtough not all Schools were regularly represented at forum 
meetings, they felt that they were all engaging with the process.   Board Members 
were pleased to note that all of the borough’s Special Schools were represented at the 
forum meetings.  
 
Members of the board enquired over the possibility of on-line reporting being included 
as a workstream.  It was noted that a pilot session would be taking place the following 
day, with Officers agreeing to attempt to send a representative from Haringey.  
Officers stated that they would look at the feasibility of on-line reporting with a view to 
deciding on its including in next year’s ICT Development Plan.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the ICT Forum be congratulated on their good work so far, with the high 
regard it is held in by Partnerships for Schools noted. 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2008 

 

2. That the updates be noted. 
 

LC39. SFC2  
 
The Board received the final version of the ‘Changing Lives’ Strategy for Change (part 
2): Detail and Delivery. 
 
It was noted that Partnerships for Schools had carried out an initial assessment of the 
strategy, with approval being awaited by the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families.  The Strategy was seen as part of the wider Personalisation Agenda. 
 
Members raised concerns over the number of references to Hard Federations and 
Trusts, stating the desire of residents for a ‘Community Comprehensive’ School.  The 
Board were adamant that no decisions had yet been made, with the options of Hard 
Federations and Trusts incorporated as an aspiration, balancing the Haringey’s local 
concerns against national considerations.  It was thought that an alternative wording 
taking less account of Central Government’s agenda would likely cause the Council 
problems.  The paper had been approved by the Council’s cabinet and submitted to 
other key stakeholders for information.  Further details would be provided over the 
course of meetings with governing bodies and the Council’s advisor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Strategy be noted. 
 

LC40. SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR CHILDREN WITH MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS  
 
The Board received an update on progress regarding the Young People’s Centre.  
Officers informed Members of the challenge of taking the concept forward to achieve 
something transformational. 
 
The Board noted that under the Time to Innovate application, the proposed process 
was to build the Centre as a Special School.  A task and finish group was being 
assembled to deliver this project.  The Director of the Children & Young People’s 
Service agreed to keep the Board appraised of developments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the STB be kept appraised of ongoing developments. 
 
2. That the update be noted. 

 
LC41. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no such business. 
 

LC42. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Next meeting to be held on 11th June 2008 at 6pm. 
 
 

Cllr Liz Santry 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS' TRANSFORMATION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2008 

 

 
Chair 
 

 


